

No. 98-1696

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Petitioner,

v.

ROY LEE JOHNSON
Respondent,

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND THE FEDERAL DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amici* 1

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of Argument 3

Argument:

The applicable federal statutes, as well as principles of fundamental fairness and due process, mandate that supervised release commences upon the expiration of a federal prisoner’s lawful term of imprisonment, rather than the date of his actual belated release from custody 5

A. Vacatur of respondent’s §924(c) convictions was compelled as a matter of law, not a discretionary application of the retroactivity doctrine 6

B. Supervised release is an integral part of the punishment for the underlying offense; as such, it is an integral part of the original sentence 7

C. The government may not unlawfully delay the completion of a federal prisoner’s sentence 9

Conclusion 13

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137 (1995) 2

Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, 327 U.S. 251 (1946) ... 12

Bousley v. United States, 523 U.S. 614 (1998) 6

Dunne v. Keohane, 14 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 1994) 10

Garlotte v. Fordice, 515 U.S. 39 (1995) 9

Gozlon-Peretz v. United States, 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .. 5

In re Hanserd, 123 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 1997) 7

Rivers v. Railway Express, Inc., 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .. 7

Robertson v. Railroad Labor Bd., 268 U.S. 619 (1925) 11

Shields v. Beto, 370 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1967) 10

United States ex rel. Schuster v. Vincent,
524 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1975) 9

United States v. Balogun, 146 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1998) 11

United States v. Blake, 88 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1996) 6

United States v. Blanco, 888 F.2d 907 (1st Cir. 1989) .. 11

United States v. Dozier, 119 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 1997) ... 8

United States v. Granderson, 511 U.S. 39 (1994) 9

V

United States v. Greenhaus, 89 F.2d 634 (2d Cir. 1937) 10

United States v. Meeks, 25 F.3d 1117 (2d Cir. 1994) ... 8

United States v. Montenegro-Rojo, 908 F.2d 425
(9th Cir. 1990) 5

United States v. O'Neil, 11 F.3d 292 (1st Cir. 1993) 11

United States v. Paskow, 11 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1993) .. 5

United States v. Soto-Olivas, 44 F.3d 788
(9th Cir. 1995) 5

United States v. Wilson, 503 U.S. 329 (1992) 11

White v. Pearlman, 42 F.2d 788 (10th Cir. 1930) 10

Miscellaneous

Gabriel J. Chin, *Getting Out Of Jail Free: Sentence
Credit For Periods Of Mistaken Release*,
45 Cath. U. L. Rev. 403 (1997) 10

Pomeroy, *Equity Jurisprudence* (5th ed. 1941) 12

Norman J. Singer, *Sutherland Statutory Construction*,
(5th ed. 1992) 11
